10

1

12

13

14

1.5

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

D

GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guarmccu.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 24-FY2018

RELATIVE TO RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL PURCHASES
UNDER INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONTRACT WITH BADGER METER INC. FOR
GWA WATER METERS OF VARIOUS SIZES AND ACCESSORIES.

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual, and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA"); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, in order to support fulfilling Court Order requirements for meteq
replacement and provide for maintaining an adequate inventory, GWA advertised an Invitation
for Bid (IFB) 2015-13 soliciting proposals from experienced and responsive bidders to provide
water meters to replenish Guam Waterworks Authority stock as needed for water meter change]

outs and new installations; and

WHEREAS, out of fifteen (15) bidders expressing interest, there were two (2)
responsive and responsible bidders who offered water meters of various sizes and accessorieg

meeting the requirements of IFB 2015-13; and

WHEREAS, the IFB 2015-13 offers were evaluated by GWA’s review committee; and

WHEREAS, GWA’s review committee determined that the offer for “All or None Bid|
for water meters of various sizes and accessories” with an estimated amount of Four Hundred

Twenty-Seven Five Hundred Forty Dollars and Two Cents ($427,540.02) over a 3-year contract




10
11
i1z
13
14
15
16
17
i8
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
r31

32

term, made by Badger Meter Inc. is fair and reasonable and recommended Badger Meter Inc. be
awarded the contract [EXHIBIT A]; and

WHEREAS, GWA issued a Notice to Proceed to Badger Meter Inc. on February 23,
2016 at which time Badger Meter accepted the notice [EXHIBIT B]; and

WHEREAS, GWA submitted Resolution No. 32-FY2017 which sought approval of]
purchases up to One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) and CCU approved it on May 23, 2017
(EXHIBIT C); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management, in response to emergent functional issues with)
Badger’s Model LP meter, has initiated efforts to replace that model under warranty with a more
robust and reliable model, and such efforts have outpaced the receipt of warranty replacements

from the manufacturer; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks to continue its increased efforts to replace the)
Model LP meters to mitigate impacts to, and improve revenues, and will need to purchase

additional meters to achieve this goal; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the replacement program, as meters are found to havej
failed the testing procedure, those meters still under warranty will be credited toward the)

supplier’s invoices; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seecks CCU Ratification of procurement related to TFB
2015-13 in the total amount of Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and
Thirty-Two Cents ($14,224.32) for the purchases in excess of One Million Dollarg
($1,000,000.00) (EXHBIT D); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU Approval to purchase an additional ten
thousand one hundred meters (10,100) meters with a unit cost of One Hundred Forty-Threg
Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents ($143.55) under IFB 2015-13 in the amount of One Million Four




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3L

32

Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($1,449,855.00) (EXHIBIT D);

and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU Approval to purchase an additional six]
thousand six hundred seventy-four (6,674) meters of various sizes for meter inventory
replenishment in the total amount of One Million One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Seven
Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($1,115,718.65) (EXHIBIT D); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval and ratification of IFB 2015-13
for water meters of various sizes and accessories indefinite quantity bid in the amount of Two
Million Five Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars and Ninety-
Seven Cents ( $2,579,797.97), which is the sum of purchase orders in excess of One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) totaling to Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and
Thirty Two Cents ($14,224.32) plus additional meters requested at a cost of One Million Four
Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Five Dollars ($1,449,855.00) plus meter
inventory replenishment with an amount of One Million One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Sevenl

Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($1,115,718.65); and

WHEREAS, the source of funding for the water meter purchases is Internally Funded,
Capital Improvement Projects.

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
does hereby approve the following:
1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.
2. The CCU finds that the terms of bid proposal submitted by “Badger Metes
Inc” are fair and reasonable.
3. There was no indication of bad faith or fraud in any of the procurements
contained therein.
4. All of the procurement herein is in the best interest of the territory of Guam
and Guam Waterworks Authority.
5. The CCU ratifies the encumbered purchases under previously issued purchase

orders relative to indefinite quantity contract with Badger Meters Inc. in the




10

i

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

this procurement as set forth in Section 3 of the PUC Order filed April 11, 2003, as a continuing

obligation under the Court Order.

of this Resolution.

amount of Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and Thirty-
Two Cents ($14,224.32) (EXHIBIT D) and approves additional meter
purchases in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand
Five Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($2,565,573.65)
(EXHIBIT D).

The CCU authorizes the General Manager to notify the Public Utilities Commission of

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption|

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 27" day of March, 2018.

Certified by: Attes}i‘,;ll:jzé\ . L
- < .
AT o ,

JOSEPH T. DUENAS . GEORGE BAMBA
Chairperson cretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, J. George Bamba, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and|
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was|
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES:

ABSTENTIONS:

-

NAYS: O
0
O

ABSENT:




S EXHIBIT A
—

GuUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
"Betler Waler, Batlor Lives."

ma.mmmmu
838 Roula 15, Manghlao, Guam 58913

MEMORANDUM
TO: Miguel C. Bordallo, P.E., General Manager
cc Vincent Guerrero, SMA

FROM: Evaluation Commiittee Members

SUBJECT: Recommendation of Award
{Water Meters Various & Accessories)

DATE: January 26, 2018

proapective bidders thelr Interests recalipt of the bid
package thru GWA's website

Bldders Register;

1. Canton Construction 8. American Int. Supply

2, Manhattan Guam Inc. 10. American Water Works

3.Fs 11. USSI

4. Benson Guam 12, Zsnner Performance

8. JMI Ed;:ion 13. GPE En’l\.h ;

6. Barret Plumbing 14. Badger Meter Inc

7. Monhar Construction 16. Americas Best Electricmart

Of the fifteen (15), two (2) submitted thelr bid package, namely:
s Badger Meter Inc.

» Americas Best Eletricmart

An evaluation committes was formally assembled and met on October 28, 2015 @ 0:00
am in Procurement's office to review/discuss and evaluate the bid.

Committee members conslst of
o Marc Lopez



. Kﬂmﬂ. Grape
= Albert Perez
» Pelor Salas

The committes members determined that Badger Meter Inc, submitisd the lowest cast
however, In-order for Badger Meter to ba considerad a responsive bidder, as part of the
bid requirament, badger Mater Inc. is raquired to submit 8 Guam Buainess Licansa in
ordsr to ba consider for award,

On Novamber 64, 2016, GWA notifled Badgsr and requastad they submit a Guam
business llcanss as specified in tha bid, an January 07, 2016 Badger Mster complied
and submitied a Guam businesy Hcensa, On January 12, 2016 the commilites mambers
reconvenad and confimed the requirerment have been submitisd by Badger and
therahy agrasd and accepted tha bid offer from Badger Meter Inc, In closing, the
committes members racommend iha award [ssued to Badger,

Badgar Matsr Bid Cost:

lamNo Deseriotion  EstmatedQty  UmtGest Jowigost
1.1 Badgsr Water Mater 500 each $143.88 $71,775.00

RCDOL. Model 2511,
Disc Matar (NSF 81-G)
68" x ¥-2/4

Bore (314" x 7 14")

1.2 Badger Watar Meter 10 each $220.87 $2,288,70
1 Inch
RCOL Modal 55 LL.
Disc Meter (NSF 81-G)
"{Tx1038)

1.3 Budger Water Mator 10 sach $301.74 $3,617.40
1 %" Inch
RCDL Mode! 120 LL
Disc Mater (NSF 81.G)

1.4 Badger Water Mater 15 aach $540.52 $8,107.80
2° inch
RCDL Modal 170
Dise Meter (NDF81-G),



1.6

1.7

1.8

1.8

1.10

1.11

Budger Water Mater 5 sach
3" Inch,

RCDL Turho Saries

MaterLi.

(NSF81-6),

Badger Water Meter & sach
4" Inch,

RCDL Turba Serjas

Metertl,

(NSF 81-).

Badger Water Mater 2 sach

@ inch,

RCDL Turbo Series
Matar LL

(NSF 81-G).

Badger Water Moter 1 each
8" inch,

RCDL Turbo Sarias

Matar il

Badger Watar Mater 1 each
10 Inch,

" RCDL Turbo Sories

Mater LL
(NSF 84-G),

Badgar Watar Meter 8 pach
3" Inch,

RCDL Compound Sarles
Meter LI

(NSF 81.G),

Badger Water Mater 1 each
4" inch.

RCDL Compound Satiss
Matar L1

{NSF 61-G),

$738.12

$1,200.02

$2,202.88

$3,001.71

$4,080.77

$1,772.38

§2,780.88

$3,600.60

$6,004.60

$4,405.72

$3,001.71

$4,080,77

$8,801.88

$2,789.88



112

1.13

1.14

1.16

1.16

117

1.18

1.18

1.20

1.21

1.22

Badger Water Meter 1 each

6" Inch,

RCDL Compound Saras
MaterLL

(NSF 81-G).

Extama! Plata 1 each
Siralnar

3“External Plate 1 sach
Stralner

4" L1 Bronze 1 each
Extemal Plate Stralner

8" LL Bronza 1each
Extemal Piats Strainar

External Plale 1 each
Stralher

Extamal Piate 1 each
Stralner

Assambly Elliptical 1 @ach
{-1/2"

Assembly Elllptical 2° 1 each
Flange Brass

No Reglsler, Osion 1 Bach
ME Nola: Add-on for

each compound meter
purchase

Badger M2000 2* 1 nach
Badgar M2000 3° 1 aach
Badger M2000 4" 1 each
Badger M2000 6" 1 mach
Badger M2000 B~ 1 aach

$3,053,04

$308.01

$405.85

$545.33

§781.12

§2,051.31

“g%?-gc
$144.50

$195.50

$107.39

$1,883.00
§1,8684.70
$2,070.90
$2,330.10
$2,6840.80

$3,063.04

$309.01

$405.65

$545.33

$761.12

$2,051.31

$4,567.20

$144.50

$185.60

$107.30

$1,883.00
$1,984.70
§2,070.80
$2,330,10
$2,840.80



Quantities may Increase or decrease thru the duration of the contract and continued
purchase s subject to the avallabiiity of funds. No guarantes or other commitment is

Contract Term;

GWA and the lowest responsible bidder may enter into & contract (which may bs In the
form of a Purchase Order) on terms gcceptable to GWA which shall coinmence upon
vandorsadmowiodgadmcalmufa Notice to Proceed from GWA. The Initial term of the

contract is threa (3) years with two (2) one year options to renaw, subject to avallability of
funds and agresment betwesn the partles.

Concurred and accepted by the committes members:

Mo By oy-22- 2o,
Marc Lopez, Asaciats Engineer

W

Karen o.anpe.mmmmmm.qmﬁm
henrr z Cenvea, 01?-, 1—”?

ﬁ%mm

Your approval is greatly appreciated.

,fgﬂvr.
Salas

In consideration of the foregoing, please indicate your approval of this recommendation
by your signature beslow.



R S

I.AONCURRED

[ JUNCONCURRED

VINGENT ED. GUERRERD, SWA

[’fﬂPPRDVED

[ ]1DISAPPROVED

MCB/vg/ecm



EXHIBIT A

11 | Badger Water Meter 5/8x3/4" 500 EACH s 14355 3 71,775,
12 Badger Water Meter 1* 10 EACH $ 22687 | § z,zsaﬂ
13 | Badger Water Metar 1-1/2° 10 EACH $ 36174 | 351740 |
14 Badger Water Meter 2" 15 EACH $ 54052 | § 8,107.80 |
15 | Badger Water Meter 3" Turbo 5 EACH 5 73812 | § 3,650.60
16 | Badger Water Meter 4" Turbo S EACH $ 120092 | $ 5,004.60 |
17 | Badger Water Meter 5" Turbo 2 EACH $ 2,202.86 | $ 4,605.72
18 | Badger Water Meter 8" Turbo 1 EACH $ 3,00071 $ 3,001.71
19 | Badger Water Meter 10* Turbo 1 EACH $ 4,080.77 | $ 4,080.77
110 "“"f_f’:f:ﬁ::‘:"’ E 5 EACH $ 177238 | § 8.861 90
111 "'"":'::‘:::Lr:‘"" 1 EACH s 2,78088 | § 2,789.88
112 m'";w'mmfwsl 1 EACH $ 3,953.04 | § 3,953.04
tus 2" External Plate Strainer 1 EACH $ 309.01 | $ 305.01
{ 138 | 3" Ecernal Plate strainer 1 EACH $ 405.65 | $ 405,65
I 115 |4" Bronee External Plate Strainer 1 EACH § 54533 [ § 54533
| 245 [6"sronze Externat ate sty 1 EACH $ 76112 | 3 76112
137 | 8" External Plate Strainer 1 EACH 5 2,05131 ] $ 2,051.31
118 | 10" External Plate Stralner 1 EACH $ 4,567.20 | $ 4,567.20
119 |  Assembly Efiptical 1.1/2% 1 EACH $ 14450 | 144.50
Lx.zo i lele 1 EACH $ 19550 | § 195.50
121 No Register Orion ME 1 EACH $ 107.30 | § 107.30
122 Badger M2000 2* 1 EACH $ 3,863.00 | § 1,863.00
t Badger M2000 3" 1 EACH $ 196470 § 196470
i Badger M2000 4" 1 EACH $ 207080 § 2,07080
f Bariger M2000 6" 1 EACH $ 233010 § 233010
Badger M2000 8* 1 EACH $ 2,640.60 | $ 2,640.60
TOTAL CoST $ 14251334

T  THRes yerrs=

#4927 540-02



EXHIBIT B

\\—'
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

“Better Water. Better Lives.”
Gloria B. Nelson Public Services Building
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913
Tel: (671) 300-6026/27 Fax: (671) 649-3750

FEB 2 8 2018
NOTICE TO PROCEED

Ms. Theresa M. Szafranski

4545 W Brown Deer Road

P.O. Box 245036

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224-9536

Telephone: 414-355-0400/800-876-3838

Project No:  GWA IFB 2015-13
Project Name: Water Meters Various Sizes and Accessories

Dear Theresa,

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the contract dated Sth day of
February. This letter constitutes your official Notice to Proceed (NTP) for the above referenced
bid.

Sincerely,

Virfe G
Supply Management Adm.

[|Page



Ref: GWA IFB 2015-13 Water Meters Various Sizes and Accessories

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above Notice to Proceed s hereby acknowledged this  23rd day of
February , 2016, E——
Contractor: BADGER METER, INC.

Print Name & Title: Theresa M. Szafranski, Assistant Secretary

Signature: %&%@L

2|Page



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

EXHIBIT C
D

GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamccu.org

RESOLUTION NO. 32-FY2017

RELATIVE TO RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF PURCHASES UNDER
INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONTRACT WITH BADGER METER INC. FOR GWA
WATER METERS OF VARIOUS SIZES AND ACCESSORIES

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
("CCU™) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the

Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA has advertised by an Invitation for Bid (IFB) 2015-13 soliciting bid
proposals from experienced and responsive bidders to provide water meters to replenish Guam)

Waterworks Authority stock as needed for water meter change outs and new installations; and

WHEREAS, there were two (2) responsive and responsible bidders who offered water

meters of various sizes and accessories meeting the requirements of IFB 2015-13: and
WHEREAS, the IFB 2015-13 offers were evaluated by GWA's review committee; and

WHEREAS, GWA’s review committee determined that the offer for “All or None Bid
for water meters of various sizes and accessories” with an estimated amount of Four Hundred
Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars and Two Cents ($427, 540.02) over a three
(3) year contract term, made by Badger Meter Inc. is fair and reasonable, and recommended|

Badger Meter Inc.be awarded the contract [EXHIBIT A]; and




10

11

12

13

14

15

is

17

ig

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

32

32

WHEREAS, GWA issued a Notice to Proceed to Badger Meter Inc, on February 23,
2016 at which time Badger Meter Inc. accepted the notice [EXHIBIT B); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU ratification of procurement related to IFB
2015-13 in the total amount of Two Hundred Twenty One Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Four
Dollars and Six Cents ($221,744.06), for purchases in excess of the General Manager’sﬂ
authorized threshold [EXHIBIT CJ; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval to purchase additional metersL
under IFB 2015-13 in the amount of Four Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred
Seventy Six Dollars and Forty Cents ($475,376.40) [EXHIBIT DJ; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval and ratification of IFB 2015-13
for water meters of various sizes and accessories indefinite quantity bid in the amount of Six
Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty Dollars and Forty Six Cent
(8697,120.46), which is the sum of purchase orders issued totaling Two Hundred Twenty Onél
Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Four Dollars and Six Cents ($221,744.06) plus additional meters|
requested at a cost of Four Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Six Dollars
and Forty Cents ($475,376.40); and

WHEREAS, the source of funding for the water meter purchases is Internally Funded

Capital Improvement Projects.

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve and authorize the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU,
2. The CCU finds that the terms of the bid proposal submitted by “Badger Metex

Inc.” are fair and reasonable.
3. There was no indication of bad faith or frand in any of the procurements

contained therein.




i0

11

2

13

14

i5

l6

17

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

"

i

"

4. The Indefinite Quantity procurement vsed for these purchases is in the best

. The CCU ratifies the encumbered purchases under previously issued purchase

. The CCU authorizes the General Manager to petition the Public Utilities

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption|
of this Resolution.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 23" day of May 2017.

interest of the territory of Guam and the Guam Waterworks Authority.

orders relative to indefinite quantity contract with Badger Meters Inc. in the
total amount of Two Hundred Twenty One Thousand Seven Hundred Fortyj
Four Dollars and Six Cents ($221,744.06) (EXHIBIT C) and approves
currently planned purchases in the amount of Four Hundred Seventy Fivel
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Six Dollars and Forty Cents ($475,376.40)
(EXHIBIT D) and future planned purchases under the Indefinite Quantity]
procurement up to a cumulative total of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00).

Commission for approval of the IFB 2015-13 in the event GWA anticipates
the procurement will exceed the One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00)
threshold as required by Docket 00-04.

Certified by: Attested by:

G (5— ,f ’
JOSEPH T. DUENAS EORGE BAMBA.
Chairperson cretary




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

139

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2B

29

30

31

32

i

W

i

"

"

i

///

"

I, 1. George Bamba, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities, as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: L\‘

NAYS: {
ABSTENTIONS: 0,
ABSENT: |




GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

/\A%m._,

“Better Water, Better Lives.”
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building| 688 Route 15 | Mangilao, Guam 96913

Tel: (671) 300-6846

Encumbered Purchase Orders Relative to IFB 2015-13

PONo FY GL Date PO Amount IFB 2015-13
299095 16 2/22/2016  $ 35,205.27 Y
299176 16 3/10/2016  $ 11,659.70 Y
299326 16 3/30/2016  $ 3,001.71 Y
299501 16 5/20/2016 $ 102,727.15 Y
299506 16 5/20/2016 $ 107.30 ¥
299508 16 5/20/2016 $ 7,291.20 Y
299769 16 8/12/2016 $ 10,722.58 Y
299861 16 9/1/2016 $ 14,355.00 Y
299963 16 9/26/2016 $ 43,088.30 Y
300089 17 10/24/2016 $ 28,710.00 Y
300312 17 12/14/2016 $ 49,793.35 Y
300343 17 12/20/2016 $ 43,065.00 Y
300515 17 2/7/2017 % 57,420.00 Y
300583 17 3/8/2017 $ 14,355.00 Y
300610 17 3/23/2017 3 50,242.50 Y
300836 17 5/24/2017 $ 430,650.00 Y
300861 17 6/1/2017 % 46,979.70 Y
300941 17 6/16/2017 $ 5,426.10 Y
300942 17 6/16/2017 $ 6,003.42 ¥
300943 17 6/16/2017 % 23,718.24 Y
301561 18  11/20/2017 $ 4,537.40 Y
As of Dec. 27, 2017 $ 989,058.92
301812 18 1/12/2018 $ 14,355.00 Y
301813 18 1/12/2018 $ 10,810.40 Y
$ 25165.40
TOTAL Purchase Orders $1,014,224.32
Additional Meter Purchases
Meter Size Qty IFB 2015-13 Unit Cost Amount
3/4 10,100 $143.55 $1,449,855.00
Meter Inventory Replenishment
Meter Size Qty IFB 2015-13 Unit Cost Amount
3/4 6,316 $143.55 $906,661.80

EXHIBIT D



1 121 $226.87 $27,360.52
11/2 83 $361.74 $29,843.55

2 48 $540.52 $25,782.80
3 23 $738.12 $16,681.51
4 37 $1,200.92 $44,554.13
6 23 $2,202.86 $51,326.64
8 5 $3,001.71 $13,507.70

Inventory

Replenishment

Total 6,654 $1,115,718.65

Total Meter

Purchases 16,754 $2,565,573.65

Summary IFB 2015-13 Badger Water Meters

CCU Ratification

$14,224.32

<Excess of $1M

Additional Meter Purchases

$1,449,855.00

Qty of 10,100 3/4 meters at $ 143.55 each.

Meter Inventory
Replenishment

$1,115,718.65

Qty of 6,754 Meter Inventory Replenishment
Various Sizes

TOTAL AMOUNT

$2,5679,797.97




EXHIBIT A



GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

“Better Water. Better Lives.”
Gloria B. Nelson Public Services Building
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913

MEMORANDUM
TO: General Manager
VIA: Supply Management Administrator

FROM: Evaluation Committee Members

SUBJECT: Invitation to Bid No. GWA 2015-10
Ref: Wastewater Treatment Chemicals

Invitation for Bid No: GWA 2015-10 was officially announced and advertised in the Pacific
Daily News, Marianas Variety and Guam Waterworks Authority Website on September 24, 2015
and open as scheduled on October 15, 2015 @ 10:00am twenty (20) prospective bidders
exmsdﬂldrintumbyucknowlodgingmceiptofthebidpmkm thru GWA'’s website,

Bidders Register:
1. Total Chemical Resources, Inc. 11. VMB Trading Co.
2. Canton Construction Corp. 12. Sai Machinery LLC.
3. DSGDSFG 13. Culligan Pacific
4. HDR 14. Student Construction
5. JMI-Edison 15. Guam Pacific Eaterprise.
6. Island Equipment Co. 16. America’s Best Electricmart
7. M.D. Wholesale 17. Gulbrandsen Technologies
8. Bei Hawaii 18. 88
9. Carus Corp. 19. D. Mullis Insurance
10. Monhar Construction. 20. Polydyne Inc.
Of the twenty (20) only two (2) submitted their bid package namely:
e JMI-Edison

An evaluation committee was formally assembled and met on October 22, 2015 @ 11:00am in
GPWA conference room 1% floor to review/discuss and evaluate the bid.



REF:; IFB 2015-10 Wastewater Treasnent Chemicals

Committes members consist of:

® Antonio Camacho
¢ Paul Kemp

e Dan Aguon

e Dave Fletcher

The committee members reviewed the bid proposals and have determined both prospective
bidders Total Chemica! and JMI-Edison respectfully submitted & reasonsble and fair cost and is
awardodbuedonthalowutmalcoutuspeciﬁedinthemn,asﬁollows:

Item No. 1: Inorganic Cosgulant,
Price per pound delivered CIF: §1.06

Product Label Name: Achleve D1012 ACH Powder
31.96 X $03.528, =§851.739 68 (Angual Cost)

Item No. 2: Coagulant Aid (e. g. anionie polymer)
Price per pound delivered CIF: $1.40
Product Label Name: Naiclear 7767 Anionic Flocculant

JVil k.dison to be awarded as folloy
Item No. 3: Cationic Polymer
Price per pound delivered CIF: $1.45
Product Label Name:

m-wwwmmmmmmwwmwmwmm
oﬂ'mﬁumbthoulChmicdRmmdMEtﬁnnmdhlwbemdﬂuuﬁmdﬂuy
— WWMM-MMMMWWMM@%WEB&@WWM

ﬂneoommimmanbmreapectﬁmquummmvdmwwﬂ:thum.

Bid Summary:
mkn“hmwﬂwm*pmmthﬂwﬂm

[

L3

Procurement Regulations. The

L



"
»

REF: [FP 2015-10 Wastewaser Treatuent Chemicaly

Delivery;

Theveudorwﬂ!betuponﬁbhfouﬂmandaﬂﬁshmodmdudthﬁwmﬁﬁmofﬂ:m
goodsmtildelivuyismadomdthsiwmmﬂomnnywmdhyGWA. All goods shall be
ddimediniummﬁam’:oﬁﬁnﬂwuddmm:m&mwm
Authority Northern District Wastewater Treatment Plant and Hagatna Wastewater Treatment
Plants. Delivery time is 60 days from the date on the Notice to Proceed.

Contract Term:

vendor’s acknowledged receipt of a Notice to Proceed from GWA. The initial term of the
contract ig for three (3) years fixed price term with option to renew for additional two (2) one
(1) year term, all prices shall be fixed for the initial one (1) year term. All purchases are
subject to availability of funds.

Concurred and accepted by the committee members:

iy
Paul Kemp, Compliance & Safety
O

Aguon, ‘Jﬁftawatu Plant Superintendent
_dhaa2g sl

Dave atcher,OpernﬁonundMaintemneeMma

Your approval is greatly appreciated.



‘ot

REF: [FB 2015-10 Wastewaser Treamment Chemicals

Note: Fund Certification form reviewed, signed and approved dated on Sept 10, 2015
GL Account Number: 7003.71802.430 (Estimated cost: $1 1934,307.00 - Pending approval

of FY 2016 budget.)

In consideration of the foregoing,
signature below.

please indicate your approval of this recommendation by your

[¢/] CONCURRED [ ] UNCONCURRED

VIN ED. GUERRERU, SMA

[/spmovzo [ )DISAPPROVED

MARK G.

GER, INTERIM







T Tw! CHoungn |

| o

mmm“%o;mlx;:mewmmwmmm
FLACED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE AND
DELIVERED WITH TECHNICAL PROPOSAL) )

Product ACH Powder (ACHIEVE D1012) Price per pound delivered Ciy $ 1.08 per pound

Mamufactorer: GULBRANDSEN Technologles (indls) Pvi. inc.
e e GRS (INOIE) FVL
Product Label Name; ACHIEVE D1012 ACH POWDER

Place of Origin:  Gujarat, India

Time of first Delivery: 80 days (days)

After Receipt of Purchage Order

Reorder lead time: — S0days (days)
Upon Reoeipt of Purchese Order

2 cunmmcummmmumwm $ 1.40 per pound
Mamsfactnrer; NALCO An Ecolab Company

Product Label Name: NALCLEAR 7787 Anionic Flocculant

Place of Origin: __Naperville, liinols! U.8.A>

Thne of first Delivery: 48 days
mwamm@m’

Reorder lead time: 30days e (dayE)
UMWMMHOI?

3. Catlonic Polymer Price per pound delivered CIF $ 1.76 per pound
Meanufhcturer;: NALCO An Ecolab Company
Pendiuct Lahel Name-  OPTIMER 7184 Cationic Floccutant

B e —

is (s
Daio

Officer
otal Chemical Resources, Inc.



e T gy

(‘ BID FORM FOR CHEMICALS FOR GWA’S NDWWTP AND BWWIP
(TO BE PLACED IN A BEALED ENVELOPE AND
DELIVERED WITH TECHNICAL PROPOSAL)

1. Inorganic Coaguiant,

Product_Aluminum Chlorobydrste _ Price per pound delivered CIF_$1.42 per pound
Manufacturer; _Summit Research Labs

Product Label Name:__Sumalchlor 200

Plaoe of Origin:___ USA.

Time of first Delivery: _As Per GWA Requirements _(days)

After Receipt of Purchase Order

Roorder lead time: ___As Per GWA Requirements _(days)
Upon Receipt of Purchase Order

2. Cosgulant Ald (e. . anionis polymer) Price per pound delivered CIF $1.29 per pound

Manufscturer:  Veolia Water Treatment Technologies

C; Produoct Label Name:_HYDREX 6104 Anionic Polymers
Place of Origin: _Korea

Time of first Delivery: As Per GWA Requirements (days)

After Reoeipt of Purchase Order

Reorder lead time: As Per GWA Requigstnents (days)

Upon Reoceipt of Purchase Order

3. Cstionic Polymer Price per pound delivered CIF $1.45 per pound

Manufacturer: Veolia Water Treatment Technologies

ey .

15



“Better Water. Better Lives.”
Gloria B. Nelson Public Services Building

PRlORITY 688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913

Below are the following divisions
who concurred and agree to proceed.
Requested by: /( Date: 29/03 Bl C
Print/sign
Congurred Bv;
Supply Management Admin: A L~ Date: 2/ 2 oy
Print/sign
Review by Budget: Date: 9 e 1
Pending approval o 016 Budget
AWORKS
-.g‘&“g 40,‘5’0
BUDGET OFFICE %,

; - o Wi 2|i0f(€_TIME
Estimated cost: $_FY16 ~ 4,534, 307.0p [ T Bulnce

B 201C -
szww-ww‘ﬂ

2opond Onid or P



EXHIBIT B




-

wi

11-03~15;03: 36PM; 3 " 2, g
S93750 GWA Procurement Supply 02:02:13pm.  11-08-2018 24

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Glaria B. Nelson Public Servies
688 Route 15, Mangflae GU, 96913

BOTICE OF CONDITIONAL, AWARD

Dats /l/aa/a?azs'

Mr. Qlea Canovas

Total Chemicat Resources Inc.
P.0. Box 20730

Barrigada, Guam 96921

Tel. No: 6464742

Fax No: 649-0447

Re; Invitation for Bid Number: IFB 2015-10 Wastewater Treatmeat Chemicals

Hafa Ada,

memwmammyc-awmhuwmwmwwrmm
mmmmmmmmmﬁm@mmn&du
smumnsmmmmmmuwmmmm 1: Inorganic
Congulant and Item No, 2: Coagnlaut Ald (Anionic Polymer) has been socepted by GWA. Pleaso
be sdvised mmmmmmmmwwmu&.mmm
limited to, proof of insurance and the Pcm-dPMM(Mmmdnhmﬂ
mmmmmmmmmmmwm@

Ywmmmwmouwwwmﬂmmmmoﬁmmh
m&dynmmd&udGWAMMemmerdmbmumwmw

execution of the contract,

PMM&N&@MAM“MMMW&W&MGMCMM
Mmummmwmmm.mummofmammumu
&l 0 o 1] e Ot the BEA0 3 R AN Avarg &

OO -

e N any documents auch as. nroof of licenents. mennd o
reqnﬁ:dmbobmiﬂedeWAmthaBidemhw.

] L . sl 1 &




11=03-18;03: I8PM}

» {heassyso GWAProcursment Supply . , =

02:02:27p.m.  11-03-201% LI |
" o " -llf PB.2015-10 Wastrwatey Chemieals

(interim)

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONAL NOTICE OF AWARD

Receipt of the ebove Notics of Conditional Award for GWA IFB 2015-101s hereby acknowledged

By: <=~

Tide:___JERRY A FLORES - CF.0.
(pleass print)

Dated this_3 Playof_ NovEmagr. , 2015,

CONDITIONAL NOTICEQF AWARD *++esss .

(3



EXHIBIT C



02:03:0p.m.  11-03-2015

—‘—'Q__,

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service
688 Route 15, Mangilao GU, 96913

NOTICE OF CONDITIONAL AWARD

Date W1\ 03}00\5

Mr. Joff Pacste

JME-Bdison

125 North Marine Corps. Dr.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Tel No: 646-6400

Fax No: 649-4835

Re: Invitation for Bid Number: [FB 2015-10 Wastewater Treatment Chemicals

Hafa Adsi,

mamwmmumwmmmuwwwmm forthe
mmwmumummmmam September 24, 2015 and

Ymmdmdvhdﬁunyabﬁmmwmhmbunuﬁonoﬂhmh
m&dynmmMMGWAﬁBhﬂemMﬂmthﬁwmm

e

23




02:0408p.m. 11-03-2015 L1 ]

(Interim)

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONAL NOTICE OF AWARD

Recelpt of the of Conditional Award for GWA [FB.2015-10is hereby acknowledgad
By: Title: W .
print)
sﬁ
Dated this Y __dayof  WONRMNDEC , 2015,

e oo

L NOTICEOFAWARD *¢¢snae




EXHIBIT D




\ BID FORM FOR CHEMICALS FOR GWA'S NDWWTP AND EWWTP
(TO BE PLACED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE AND
)

bmvnn[mmmmm 1
1. Inorgmmic Coagulant,

mmmwoioimm”mmm $ 1.08 per pound
Manfacter: GULBWENTW(M)MM
Product Label Name:_ ACHIEVE D1012 ACH POWDER
Place of Origin:  Gujarat, india
Mdhbﬁw‘ﬂL_
After Recelpt of Purchase Order v

Roorder Jead time: 30 days (2ays)
Upon Reoeipt of Purchase Order

2. mm(a;mmm)mmmuwm $ 140 per pound
Mamifsctarer:_NALCO An Ecolsb Company
C Product Label Neme:_NALCLEAR 7787 Anlonic Flooculant

Place of Origin: __Naperville, ilinolsi U.S.A>
TmeoffirstDelivery: __45days
KB Receigtof P O

Reovder lead time: 30 days (days)
" Upon Reooipt of Purdiage Gudes

Praduct Tahel Name: OPTIMER 7184 Cationic Flooculant

L -
- o = o

Reorder load time: i 30 days mm
Upnlbedpcofmml:( )

1s (Ofyf
A Date

Officer
otal Chemical Resources, Inc.



EXHIBIT E




r BID FORM FOR CHEMICALS FOR GWA’S NDWWTP AND RWWTP "
' (TO BE PLACED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE AND
nmnmwrmncmnmmmur

A -

Product_Aluminum Chlorobydrate _Prise per pownd delivered CIF_$1.42 per pound
Mamfactrer:_Summit Research Labs

Product Label Name;__Sumalchlor 200

Place of Origin; ___ US.A.

Time of first Delivery: _As Per GWA Requirements (dayx)

After Receipt of Purchase Order

Reorder load time: As Per GWA Requirements (days)

Upon Recelpt of Purchase Order
2, Coagulant Ald (e. g. enionio polymer) Price per pound delivered CIF 51-291’“1’"““}\)

( Product Label Name: HYDREX 6104 Anionic Polymers
Place of Origin:_Korea

Time of firet Delivery: _As Per GWA Requirements_(days)

After Receipt of Purchase Order

Reorder load time: ____As Por GWA Requi (days)
~pen Recaigt of P b
3. CatiomicPolymer  Price per pound delivered CIF_$1.45 per pound
Manufacturer:  Veolia Water Treatment Tﬂ]lmlﬂ
Prouct T.he Nns:_HYDREX 6402 Cation Erision Polymers
e P Ot Kiorea

Time of first Delivery: __Ag Per GWA Reauirements (days)

After Receipt of Purchase Order

Reorder lead time: ____ A3 Por GWA Roquiremnents_(days)




